

No. 23-1736

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY

AND

CATO INSTITUTE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MIGUEL CARDONA, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION
FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Sheng Li
Russell G. Ryan
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
sheng.li@ncla.legal

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES MERITING <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND DISPOSITION OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Panel Held ‘Economic Disadvantage’ Insufficient for Competitor Standing in Disregard of Precedent.....	6
II. The Panel Improperly Limited Competitor Standing in Cases Where the Government Acts on Third Parties	9
III. The Panel Failed to Draw Inferences in Plaintiffs’ Favor and to Credit Allegations that Support Competitor Standing.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	6, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	i, 13
<i>Can. Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	6
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	10
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007).....	i, 13, 14
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Sw. Pa. Growth Alliance v. Browner</i> , 144 F.3d 984, (6th Cir. 1998).....	i, 6, 7, 8, 14
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	13
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)	1
26 U.S.C. § 30D	11

Other Authorities

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Staying on track while giving back: The cost of student loan servicing breakdowns for people serving their communities</i> (Washington, D.C.: June 2017).....	2
Federal Student Aid, <i>Temporary Expanded Public Service Loan Forgiveness, (TEPSL)</i>	2
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Biden-Harris Administration Announces Additional \$4.9 Billion in Approved Student Debt Relief</i> (Jan. 19, 2024).....	5
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Biden-Harris Administration Announces an Additional \$9 Billion in Student Debt Relief</i> (Oct. 4, 2023)	5
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Biden-Harris Administration Announces Nearly \$5 billion in Additional Student Debt Relief</i> (Dec. 6, 2023).....	5
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Biden-Harris Administration Approves Additional \$5.8 Billion in Student Debt Relief for 78,000 Public Service Workers</i> (Mar. 21, 2024).....	5
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Biden-Harris Administration to Provide 804,000 Borrowers with \$39 Billion in Automatic Loan Forgiveness as a Result of Fixes to Income Driven Repayment Plans</i> (July 14, 2023)	4
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Department of Education Announces Actions to Fix Longstanding Failures in the Student Loan Programs</i> (Apr. 19, 2022).....	2, 3, 15
<i>Subsidies,</i> LEARN ECON.	11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)	6, 16
-----------------------------	-------

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 685.209	3
34 C.F.R. § 685.219	1, 14
34 C.F.R. § 685.221	3
